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DATE:
November 4, 2009
TO:

Judi Birkitt, Project Manager, Department of Planning
THROUGH:
Marilee L. Seigfried, Deputy Zoning Administrator

FROM:
Amy Lohr, Planner, Zoning Administration

CASE NUMBER AND NAME: 
ZMAP 2009-0005/SPEX 2009-0009/CMPT 2009-0001, 





Green Energy Partners/Stonewall (GEP/S) Hybrid Energy Park
TAX MAP/PARCEL NUMBER (PIN): 
60/38 (193-38-4362), 60/38A (193-49-0539),
61/12 (193-39-3665), 61/14 (193-29-6778), and portion of 60/39 (194-48-6020)
Staff has reviewed the referenced rezoning (ZMAP), special exception (SPEX), and commission permit (CMPT) applications to include the materials identified on the transmittal sheet dated September 8, 2009.  This is the first submission of ZMAP 2009-0005 and the second submissions of SPEX 2009-0009 and CMPT 2009-0001.  First referral zoning comments (due May 3, 2009) were deferred to second submission on the SPEX/CMPT because the applicant informed staff on May 28, 2009 that the Mineral Resource-Heavy Industry (MR-HI) district would be requested instead of the Planned Development-General Industry (PD-GI) district.  
Parcels 60/38A, 60/41, and 61/14 are currently zoned Transitional Residential-10 (TR-10).  Parcels 60/38 and 61/12 are split-zoned TR-10 and Joint Land Management Area-20 (JLMA-20).  All parcels are subject to the Revised 1993 Loudoun County Zoning Ordinance.  
The applicant proposes to rezone approximately 90.5 acres to the MR-HI zoning district.  The applicant also seeks special exception and commission permit approval for a utility generating plant and transmission facility per Sections 3-1004(AA) and 6-1101(A).  The following issues have been identified.

A. CRITICAL ISSUES
1. Section 3-1002, Size and Location.  The minimum district size for a new MR-HI district is 600 acres.  Contiguous additions of not less than 10 acres are allowed when approved pursuant to Section 6-1200.  The proposed district is 90.5 acres and is not currently contiguous to an existing MR-HI zone.  Therefore, the proposal does not currently meet Section 3-1002.  An active rezoning application (ZMAP 2009-0003, Luck Stone Quarry) abuts the subject ZMAP and proposes rezoning to the MR-HI district.  If ZMAP 2009-0003 is approved, this application could be considered a contiguous addition to ZMAP 2009-0003.  At this time, the subject rezoning is contingent upon the approval of ZMAP 2009-0003.
2. Section 3-1005, Yards.  No structure or use shall be located within 50 feet of any property line.  The 50-foot yard is not correctly depicted in the plan set.  First, in the northwest corner of the site on parcel 60/38, the yard line is labeled as 50 feet, but measures less than 50 feet in some areas.  Second, along the northeast corner of the site on parcel 61/12, a yard is labeled as 50 feet, but measures more than 50 feet from Gant Lane.  Further, in the northeast corner of this parcel, a 50-foot yard should be shown from the property line, abutting parcels 60/12 and 61/10.  Third, in relation to Gant Lane, the plat shows a varying property line for parcel 61/12, which in some areas is within Gant Lane.  This is not consistent with County Records, which show no portion of parcel 61/12 within Gant Lane.  Ensure that all property lines are accurately depicted on all sheets in the plan set.  Finally, to meet this section, the applicant will need to consolidate the parcels to eliminate the internal lot lines.  While this is noted on sheet 4, staff suggests this be made a condition of approval for the special exception.
3. Section 3-1006(B), Building Height.  The maximum height for all buildings is 40 feet.  Per sheet 4, the proposed cooling tower, combustion turbines, steam turbine and water treatment system and tanks all exceed the maximum height.  Upon review of the typical plant layouts on sheet 5, these uses do not appear to be exempt under Section 1-103(D)(2), especially in the case of the enclosed facility.  Unless the applicant can provide additional information to demonstrate that all structures are exempted by Section 1-103(D)(2), staff recommends the applicant seek rezoning to the PD-GI district, wherein building heights can be modified pursuant to Section 6-1504.
B. OTHER ISSUES
1. Section 6-1211(E)(1) - Whether the proposed zoning district classification is consistent with the Comprehensive Plan.  The majority of the site (97%) is planned for transition land use, with very minimal acreages planned for business and keynote employment land uses.  Zoning staff defers to Community Planning for comment on consistency with the Revised General Plan.
2. Section 6-1211(E)(2) - Whether there are any changed or changing conditions in the area affected that make the proposed rezoning appropriate.  The rezoning is not permitted or appropriate until contiguous land is zoned MR-HI.  
3. Section 6-1211(E)(3) - Whether the range of uses in the proposed zoning district classification are compatible with the uses permitted on other property in the immediate vicinity.  The range of uses permitted in the MR-HI district is generally not compatible with the uses permitted in the surrounding TR-10 district.  
4. Section 6-1211(E)(4) - Whether adequate utility, sewer and water, transportation, school and other facilities exist or can be provided to serve the uses that would be permitted on the property if it were rezoned.  Staff defers to the Town of Leesburg, Loudoun Water, VDOT, and the Office of Transportation Services on these issues.  
5. Section 6-1211(E)(6) - The effect of uses allowed by the proposed rezoning on the structural capacity of the soils.  According to County Records, hydric soils (types 6A, 66A, 69A, and 79A) are present in the rezoning area and the applicant has identified wetland areas.  These hydric soils have a very poor potential for general development of central water and sewer.  Development of the site should consider these areas with respect to grading and the construction of buildings and infrastructure.
6. Section 6-1211(E)(8) - Whether a reasonably viable economic use of the subject property exists under the current zoning.  The majority of the site is currently zoned TR-10, a zoning district which is intended, among other goals, to provide for an environment that is low density in character to facilitate a transition between the suburban and rural areas of the County.  The TR-10 zone not only includes residential uses, but also agricultural, public and institutional, commercial, and industrial uses.  Staff maintains that the TR-10 zoning offers a reasonably viable economic use of the property at the intensity prescribed by both the Zoning Ordinance and Revised General Plan.
7. Section 6-1211(E)(9) - The effect of the proposed rezoning on the environment or natural features, wildlife habitat, vegetation, water quality and air quality.  Sheet 4 includes a “tree save and replanting area (±516,000 SF)” and proffer 8. provides for preservation of healthy trees within the area, except for stormwater management and utilities.  Staff urges further coordination with the County Urban Forester on proffer 8. to ensure the tree save and replanting area language is suitable.  Staff defers to the Environmental Review Team (ERT) for further comment on the impact to the environment or natural features, wildlife habitat, vegetation, water quality and air quality.
8. Section 6-1211(E)(10) - Whether the proposed rezoning encourages economic development activities in areas designated by the Comprehensive Plan and provides desirable employment and enlarges the tax base.  The proposed rezoning is not in an area designated for industrial development.  
9. Section 6-1211(E)(13) - Whether the proposed rezoning encourages the conservation of properties and their values and the encouragement of the most appropriate use of land throughout the County.  See comments B.1. and B.8. above.
10. Section 6-1211(E)(14) - Whether the proposed rezoning considers trends of growth or changes, employment, and economic factors, the need for housing, probable future economic and population growth of the county and the capacity of existing and/or planned public facilities and infrastructure.  While Luck Stone Corporation owns abutting properties, the surrounding land use has not changed.  The properties remain zoned TR-10 and are not approved for stone quarrying.  
11. Section 6-1211(E)(16) - The effect of the rezoning on natural, scenic, archaeological, or historic features of significant importance.  Staff defers to the ERT and Community Planning for comment on the impact to natural, scenic, archaeological, or historic features.
12. Section 6-1310(A) - Whether the proposed special exception is consistent with the Comprehensive Plan.  See comment B.1. above.
13. Section 6-1310(C) - Whether the level and impact of any noise emanating from the site, including that generated by the proposed use, negatively impacts the uses in the immediate area.  The statement of justification (p. viii) indicates that noise emanating from the Hybrid Energy Park will meet the requirements of the Zoning Ordinance.  Staff questions the anticipated noise level at the MR-HI district boundary, given the use of combustion and steam turbines.  Staff suggests that specific noise attenuation measures be developed and evaluated during the special exception process so that effective conditions can be applied to the site to avoid negative impacts to adjacent uses.       
14. Section 6-1310(D) - Whether the glare or light that may be generated by the proposed use negatively impacts uses in the immediate area.  Given the 75 and 100-foot heights proposed, staff questions how visible light will be from adjacent properties.  Per Section 6-1504, lighting for the site shall not cause illumination in excess of 0.25 foot candles above background light levels, measured at the boundary of the industrial use and the abutting residential use and/or residential district.  The applicant will need to demonstrate compliance with the light and glare standards of the Ordinance at the time of site plan.   
15. Section 6-1310(E) - Whether the proposed use is compatible with other existing or proposed uses in the neighborhood, and adjacent parcels.  Adjacent parcels to the west contain residential uses and the planned Phillip A. Bolen Memorial Park will be located north of the site, across Cochran Mill Road.  The proposed use is generally not compatible with these existing and proposed uses in the area.      
16. Section 6-1310(F) - Whether sufficient existing or proposed landscaping, screening and buffering on the site and in the neighborhood to adequately screen surrounding uses.  The statement of justification (p. ix) indicates that the topography of the area make the Hybrid Energy Park less visible from the surrounding area.  Given the 75 and 100-foot heights proposed, it would seem that the use will be visible from surrounding parcels, despite the buffering and screening proposed.  Staff suggests the applicant provide photo simulations depicting the Hybrid Energy Park from surrounding parcels to demonstrate the degree of buffering and screening.    
17. Section 6-1310(H) - Whether the proposed special exception will damage existing animal habitat, vegetation, water quality (including groundwater) or air quality.  Staff recommends further review of air quality issues with the Department of Environmental Quality and the ERT.  Also see comment B.7. above regarding vegetation.
18. Section 6-1310(L) - Whether the proposed special exception will be served adequately by essential public facilities and services.  The statement of justification simply states that the use will be adequately served.  The applicant needs to expand the response to this consideration and provide greater detail how the proposed use will be served by essential public facilities and services.  
19. Section 6-1310(N) - Whether the proposed use will affect the structural capacity of the soils.
See comment B.5. above.

20. Section 6-1310(P) - Whether the proposed special exception use will provide desirable employment and enlarge the tax base by encouraging economic development activities consistent with the Comprehensive Plan.  See comment B.8. above.
21. Section 3-1001, Purpose.  Per the district purpose, the MR-HI zone is established, in part, to collocate quarries with compatible heavy industrial uses.  The area of the proposed rezoning is within the existing Quarry Notification (QN) Overlay District and is adjacent to a proposed rezoning/special exception (ZMAP 2009-0003/SPEX 2009-0027) to expand the Luck Stone quarry.  However, at the present time, the proposed MR-HI zone is generally not compatible with the surrounding JLMA-20 and TR-10 zones.  Should ZMAP 2009-0003/SPEX 2009-0027 be approved, the use of this property for heavy industrial uses would be more consistent with the district purpose.  The appropriateness of the proposed rezoning relies heavily upon the proposed zoning and land use of the adjacent Luck Stone properties.  Also see comment A.1. above.    
22. Section 3-1002, Size and Location.  The MR-HI district is to be established in areas contemplated as appropriate for resource extraction use in the Comprehensive Plan.  The majority of the site is planned for transition land use.  Zoning staff defers to Community Planning for further comment regarding consistency with the Revised General Plan.
23. Section 3-1006(B), Building Height.  In the key on sheet 4 and in the drawings, building heights are noted as “±” and “Approx.”  Therefore, it is not clear how much the actual height could vary from the figures indicated.  In addition, heights are not indicated for every component listed in the key.  Indicate a maximum height for each structure listed and delete the “±” and “Approx.” notations from the key and drawings.  In addition, the noted height for the guard house/secured entrance is “40’ approx. height.”  Staff questions why this structure would be so tall.  Review the stated height for accuracy.  Finally, a note on sheet 4 states:  “*Stack heights proposed not to exceed elevation of transmission towers (elevation 506.5).”  This is confusing as no “stacks” are listed in the key.  Clarify what stack heights are being referenced.  Additionally, if the note is referencing existing elevation, it would seem simpler to note the height of the stack.  Please revise/clarify all these matters.      
24. Section 3-1007(D), Utility Requirements.  All utility distribution lines shall be placed underground.  Please provide a note to this effect on sheet 2.
25. Section 1-103(D), Exemptions (2).  The height limitations of the Ordinance do not apply to water storage tanks.  However, the tank shall be located no less than the distance of its height from all lot lines.  Water Storage Tanks 1 and 2 are approximately 75 feet tall, but are within 50 feet of a lot line.  Additionally, a tank of 100 feet in height is closer than 100 feet to a property line (#18).  These tanks need to be relocated, so that they are at least the distance of their height from all lot lines.  
26. Section 4-1500, Floodplain Overlay District.  Road crossings are permitted in the major floodplain, subject to Section 4-1508, Alterations.  Improvements to Gant Lane will likely require a floodplain alteration.  Staff also notes that adherence to the “50-foot Rivers and Stream Corridor Resources Management Buffer” should be proffered, as the Zoning Ordinance does not contain this requirement.  
27. Section 5-616, Utility Substations.  All utility substations shall be located in areas consistent with the adopted Comprehensive Plan.  
28. Section 5-621, Public Utilities.  The utility generating plant shall meet the requirements of Section 5-621.  In the zoning requirements table on sheet 2, under landscaping requirements, also reference Section 5-621. 
29. 5-1407(A), Location.  Buffer yards shall be located along the perimeter of a lot or parcel.  Where a parcel extends into the center line of an existing road.  The buffer yard shall begin at and extend inward from the ultimate right-of-way line of said road.  Ensure that the buffer yard abutting Gant Lane is shown in accordance with this section.   
30. Section 5-1508, Steep Slope Standards.  Development on moderately steep slope areas is subject Section 5-1508(F).  Update note 3 on sheet 2 to indicate compliance with Section 5-1508.
31. Section 6-1313, Period of Validity.  The Ordinance specifies a period of validity of 5 years from the date of special exception approval.  Given the additional State and Federal approvals required, staff suggests a longer period of validity be considered as part of this special exception application.  
C. PROFFER STATEMENT AND CONDITIONS OF APPROVAL 
The following comments are provided for the draft proffer statement dated August 20, 2009:

1. In the first paragraph, line 13, please change the word “Industrial” to “Industry” to be consistent with the Zoning Ordinance.
2. In proffer 1., line 2, staff suggests the phrase “Concept Development Plan” be changed to “Concept Plan” or “Rezoning Plat” to be consistent with the plan set.

3. In proffer 1., line 5, please insert quotation marks following “2009-0001,” to denote the end of the plat title.  (Quotation marks are used in line 2 at the beginning of the plat title).

4. In proffer 1., line 6, staff suggests inserting a comma following “2009”.

5. In proffer 1., line 12, delete the words “as amended.”  Amendments to the MR-HI Zoning District are not permitted.  

6. In proffer 1., line 13, staff suggests “utility generating plant or transmission facility” be changed to “utility generating plant and transmission facility.”  This would be consistent with the statement of justification (p. 1) and proffer 6.
7. In regard to proffer 2., the first sentence indicates that the property may be served by public water and sanitary sewer.  However, the Health Department has not evaluated the project for on-site well and/or septic because the applicant indicated use of public water and sewer.  Therefore, it would seem that public water and sewer should be proffered.  Otherwise, information should be provided to the Health Department so that the project can be evaluated for on-site services. 
8. In regard to proffer 5., staff suggests the ultimate 50-foot right-of-way be shown on the Concept Plan.  
9. In further regard to proffer 5., staff suggests a commitment to dedicate right-of-way necessary for future Cochran Mill Road, when requested by the County, and that the planned alignment be shown on the Concept Plan.  
10. In regard to proffer 8., the “Tree Save Area” shown on the Concept Plan is labeled “±573,000” square feet.  However, this area measures approximately 68,000 square feet.  Please revise the figures on sheet 4 accordingly.  Also, a symbol for the tree save areas should be included in the legend. 
11. In regard to proffer 10., staff notes that the lighting specifications of this paragraph would apply to any use developed on the property, not just the requested special exception use.  Nonetheless, all lighting will need to conform to the Zoning Ordinance and FSM.  Therefore, the phrase “unless otherwise required for security and safety” should be deleted or revised, so that it is clear that Zoning Ordinance and FSM requirements will be met.  
12. Proffer 12. seems to relate directly to the special exception use and is repeated in Condition 4.  Therefore, staff suggests deleting proffer 12.
13. Staff suggests the inclusion of a proffer addressing treatment/preservation of the archaeological sites.    
The following comments are provided for the draft conditions of approval dated August 20, 2009:

14. In condition 2., beginning in line 1, it is unclear who or what is meant by the phrase, “or their designated representatives that meet state and federal security requirements.”  Staff suggests this be clarified.
15. In condition 2., line 3, rather than the phrase “reasonable time” staff suggests a specific time of notice be specified.  
16. In condition 4., line 3, staff suggests a specific County agency be named in the approval of the Emergency Preparedness Plan.

17. In condition 4, line 3, staff suggests the word “reasonably” be removed, as this term is rather subjective.  
18. In condition 4., line 5, staff suggests “issuance of the first occupancy permit” be changed to “first site plan approval.”
19. Condition 6. mirrors Ordinance requirements.  Therefore, staff suggests it be removed.  If standards more stringent than the Ordinance are proposed, they should be included as conditions.
20. Condition 9. seems to be in conflict with Chapter 654 of the Codified Ordinance of Loudoun County, which prohibits unreasonable noise.  Further, it is unclear why construction would be taking place on site during these hours and why the noise level specified is higher than allowed during the day.  70 dBA at night is not acceptable.  Staff suggests this condition be deleted, or otherwise revised. 
21. In condition 11., line 2, please insert the word “Services” following “Transportation.”
22. In further regard to condition 11., it would seem that VDOT should also review any traffic management plan related to Gant Lane since this is a VDOT road.  VDOT would approve all construction entrances and access roads from Gant Lane during the site plan process, not the Loudoun County Office of Transportation Services.
D. PLAT NOTES/MISCELLANEOUS   
1. The County is considering amendments to adopt a Chesapeake Bay Preservation Ordinance. Please be advised that the subject site may be impacted by these amendments.   
2. A “Typical Details and Illustratives Exhibit” (sheet 1 of 1) is attached to the plan set.  Staff urges the applicant to commit to either the enclosed or non-enclosed facility, so that the project can be evaluated from that standpoint.  

3. On sheet 2, several of the notes make reference to a “zoning tabulations table” but no such table appears on sheet 2.  Revise the notes accordingly. 
4. On sheet 2, in note 3 of the Concept Plan notes, there is a grammatical error.  Please revise.
5. On sheet 2, ensure that the “Rezoning Plat” accurately reflects the property boundaries.  As shown, the boundaries are not consistent with County Records.  In addition, the rezoning plat should be provided at a larger scale for mapping purposes.

6. On sheet 2, in the “Overall MR-HI Site Density Tabulation,” change the column “Net Area for Averaging FAR” to “Net Area.”  There is no FAR averaging in the MR-HI district.

7. On sheet 2, in the “Overall MR-HI Site Density Tabulation,” delete the word “office” from all columns.  Office is not a permitted principal use in the district.

8. On sheet 2, in the “Overall MR-HI Site Density Tabulation,” the figure of 3,564,514.8 is not correct.  It should be 2,672,406. 

9. On sheet 2, review the note under “phasing plan.”  It contains an incomplete sentence. 
10. On sheet 2, the open space percentage listed in the “Overall MR-HI Site Density Tabulation” varies from the figure in the “Open Space Table.”  Please resolve this discrepancy.

11. On sheet 4, note 1 regarding the final location of uses is too subjective and should be removed.  Site development will need to be in substantial conformance with the Concept Plan.  
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